## **RESOLUTION NUMBER 2718**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ESTABLISHING THE AUTHORIZED AGENTS OF THE CITY OF PERRIS FOR FILING APPLICATIONS AND REQUESTING RELEASE OF FUNDS FOR FEDERAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

WHEREAS, the City Council if the City of Perris has the authority to file an application for federal assistance and request the release of funds form the Office of Emergency Services for Federal assistance of disaster relief; and

WHEREAS, the Finance Director is requesting the Finance Manager, or the Senior Accont Clerk, and/or the Public Works Supervisor to execute for and in behalf of the City of Perris, a public entity established under the laws of the State of California, to file an application in the Office of Emergency services for the purpose of obtaining certain federal

application in the Office of Emergency services for the purpose of obtaining certain federal financial assistance under P.L. 93-288 as amended by the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act of 1988, and/or state financial assistance under the Natural Disaster Assistance Act.

- NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Perris California, does hereby RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE and ORDER as follows:
  - Section 1. The Finance Manager, Senior Account Clerk and/or the Public Works Supervisor to authorize the application and the release of funds for disaster relief from the Office of Emergency Services.

ADOPTED, SIGNED and APPROVED this 25th day of May, 1999.

MAYOR OF THE CITY OF PERRIS

Attest:

City Clerk

**Resolution Number 2718** 

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ) ss CITY OF PERRIS )

I, Margaret Rey, duly elected City Clerk of the City of Perris, California, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution Number 2718 was duly and regularly adopted by the City Council of the City of Perris at a regular meeting held the 25th day of May, 1999, by the following called vote:

Ayes:Larragoitiy, Torres, Larios, Yarbrough and LandersNoes:NoneAbsent:None

City Clerk